

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1478

Page 1, line 1, remove "subdivision b of subsection 1 of"

Page 1, line 2, replace "expectant mothers" with "pregnant women"

Page 1, line 4, replace "Subdivision b of subsection 1 of section" with "Section"

Page 1, after line 5, insert:

"14-02.1-02.1. Printed information.

1. The state department of health shall ~~cause to be published~~ publish in English, and in every other language that the department determines is the primary language of a significant number of state residents, ~~within one hundred eighty days after July 1, 1994,~~ the following easily comprehensible printed materials:
 - a. Geographically indexed materials designed to inform the woman of public and private agencies and services available to assist a woman through pregnancy, upon childbirth, and while the child is dependent, including adoption agencies. The materials must include a comprehensive list of the agencies available, a description of the services ~~they~~ the agencies offer and a description of the manner, including telephone numbers, in which ~~they might~~ the agencies may be contacted, or, at the option of the department, printed materials including a toll-free, twenty-four hour a day telephone number that may be called to obtain, orally, ~~such~~ a list and description of agencies in the locality of the caller and of the services ~~they~~ the agencies offer."

Page 1, line 7, overstrike "unborn child" and insert immediately thereafter "fetus" and overstrike "two-week" and insert immediately thereafter "four-week"

Page 1, line 9, overstrike "unborn child's"

Page 1, line 10, after "survival" insert "of the fetus", remove "or drawings", and replace "unborn" with "a fetus"

Page 1, line 11, remove "children", replace "two-week" with "four-week", and remove "or drawings"

Page 1, line 15, overstrike "unborn child" and insert immediately thereafter "fetus"

Page 1, after line 15, insert:

- "2. The materials required under this section must be available at ~~no~~ cost from the state department of health upon request and in appropriate number to any person, facility, or hospital."

Renumber accordingly